average project premium reflecting observable market based evidence. Further details are provided within the Strategic Report (page

26).

VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS 31 DECEMBER 2016 31 DECEMBER2015 MOVEMENT
Weighted Average Government Bond Rate 1.55% 2.31% (0.76%)
Weighted Average Project Premium 5.82% 5.22% 0.60%

Weighted Average Discount Rate 7.37% 7.53% (0.16%)

Weighted Average Discount Rate on Risk Capital1 7.90% 8.09% (0.19%)

1 Weighted average discount rate on Risk Capital only (equity and subordinated debt).

RECONCILIATION OF LEVEL 3 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS: £’000S
Balance at 1 January 2016 1,201,107
Additional investments during the year 209,884
Net repayments during the year (27,197)
Net change in fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss 131,369

Balance at 31 December 2016 1,515,163

11.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model, the significant

assumptions along with sensitivity analysis are provided below:

SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
RATE IN BASE CASE

VALUATIONS SENSITIVITY FACTOR

CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF
INVESTMENT

£’000’S SENSITIVITY FACTOR

CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF
INVESTMENT

£’000’S
Discount rate 7.37% +1.00% (144,963) -1.00% 169,794

Inflation rate (overall) 2.58% +1.00% 128,969 -1.00% (113,352)

U.K. 2.75% +1.00% 75,083 -1.00% (66,584)

Europe 2.00% +1.00% 39,423 -1.00% (32,839)

North America 2.00% +1.00% 1,230 -1.00% (1,134)

Australia 2.50% +1.00% 13,233 -1.00% (12,795)

FX rate n/a +10.00% 44,161 -10.00% (44,167)

Tax rate 20.78% +1.00% (10,193) -1.00% 10,143

Deposit rate 2.07% +1.00% 23,172 -1.00% (19,782)

International Public Partnerships Annual Report and financial statements 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

80

12. INVESTMENTS
2016

DATE OF INVESTMENT   DESCRIPTION
CONSIDERATION

£’000’S
% OWNERSHIP POST

INVESTMENT
4 February 2016

April – December 2016

The Group invested in 100% of the equity and subordinated debt of

the Westermost Rough offshore transmission project.

The Group funded four further tranches of investment in the Tideway

project.

26,837

70,219

100%

15.99%